



\$~36

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **EX.P. 186/2009**

SH. RAVINDER PRAKASH PUNJDecree Holder

Through: Mr. Raman Gandhi, Advocate
for LR of deceased DH,
namely, Gaurav Punj.

versus

PUNJ SONS PVT. LTD AND OTHERS ...Judgement Debtors

Through: Ms. Khushboo Singh, Advocate
for JD Nos. 1 & 3.
Mr. Sahil Gupta, Mr.
Siddhartha and Mr. Apoorva
Pradhan, Advocates for LR No.
(iii) of deceased JD No. 2.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HARISH VAIDYANATHAN
SHANKAR

ORDER
29.04.2026

%

EX.APPL.(OS) 535/2026 (U/O XXII Rule 4 filed on behalf of the Decree Holder)

1. The present Application has been filed under Order XXII Rule 4 of the Civil Procedure Code, 1908, seeking the substitution of Legal Representatives of deceased Judgment Debtor No. 2 Mr. Rajendra Dorian Punj [also Decree Holder in the present matter] with the following persons:

- “(i) Ms. Natalia Punj - Wife
r/o Apt. 3611,200
Dorodo Beach Drive,
Dorodo Puerto Rico-, USA – 00646
- (ii) Mr Alexander Govind Punj - Son
1106, North the Street,
Fairfield Iowa,
USA-52556
- (iii) Miss Michelle Shivani Punj - Daughter



w/o Mr Gordon Spencer Clapperton
r/ol850 22 ND ST APT 11
Boulder, Colorado, USA – 80302
(iv) Miss Julia Anjali Punj - Daughter
r/o 1000, Pleasant Plain Road,
Fairfield Iowa,
USA-52556
AND ALL THE ABOVE ALSO AT
10, Prithvi Raj Road,
New Delhi-110011”

2. For the reasons mentioned in the present Application, issue Notice.
3. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of one of LR's of JD No. 2 being LR No. (iii) enters appearance and accepts notice.
4. Upon the Applicant taking appropriate steps, let Notice be issued to rest of the LR's of JD No. 2, returnable within a period of one (1) week from today.
5. The Judgment Debtors are granted a period of three (3) weeks to file their reply to the present Application.
6. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of two (2) weeks thereafter.
7. List on 14.07.2026.

HARISH VAIDYANATHAN SHANKAR, J.
APRIL 29, 2026/tk/va